
 

 

MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO THE COUNTRY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 
EVALUATION FOR BANGLADESH 

 
On 12 November, the Director General, Independent Evaluation Department, received 

the following response from the Managing Director General on behalf of Management: 
 
I.  General Comments  
 
1.  We appreciate the collaborative and consultative manner in which the 
Country Assistance Program Evaluation (CAPE) for Bangladesh was undertaken. 
The CAPE is comprehensive and well written, and will provide valuable inputs for 
the next country partnership strategy (CPS) scheduled to be prepared late next 
year. The CAPE rightly notes that although Bangladesh has made significant 
development progress, it could have achieved faster growth with better 
infrastructure, education, health care, governance, and disaster risk management 
(DRM).  
  
2. While we are appreciative of the overall assessment that ADB's 
assistance during 1999-2008 was successful, and the recognition of the 
achievements made under very challenging circumstances, we disagree with 
some of the sector-specific assessments as noted below. The CAPE assesses 
that ADB made major contributions in key sectors such as energy and education. 
However, for sectors such as agriculture and natural resources (ANR), DRM, and 
urban development, water supply and sanitation, we believe that the assessment 
does not fully reflect the ground realities or the significant development impacts 
that have been, or are likely to be, achieved as a result of ADB assistance.  
 
3. With respect to governance, it is too early to take a definitive view on the 
results of ADB's engagement under the Good Governance Program (GGP). We 
thus find the corresponding evaluation of the law, economic management and 
public policy sector, including the low "bottom up" scoring (12 of 24), to be 
speculative. While we share some of the CAPE's concerns on the Government's 
commitment to following through on key reforms (notably strong anticorruption 
measures), we remain hopeful that the reforms under the GGP—as well as the 
broader reform objectives—will be achieved in a timely manner.  
 
4. The CAPE has listed key lessons, which will be very valuable in the 
preparation of the next CPS. The observation that in an environment with weak 
institutions, a gradual and patient approach to supporting reforms is appropriate, 
and can limit risks to ADB-financed projects, is well-advised. ADB will build on 
this experience, gained notably in the context of the long engagement in the 
energy sector, in supporting the Government in implementing future reforms. The 
emphasis on Government ownership and commitment in ensuring the success of 
reforms, and the need for adopting a more realistic and practical approach to 
reforms, will also be helpful in identifying areas for future ADB policy dialogue 
and support.  
 
II. Comments on Specific Recommendations  
 
5. Recommendation 1: Maintain the current sector focus of financing 
projects and programs for infrastructure development, education, and 



 

 

governance to support private sector-led higher economic growth and 
poverty reduction. We agree, but with the qualifications noted in paragraph 6 
below. Continued support to infrastructure is needed to narrow the large 
infrastructure deficits in Bangladesh—a key requirement for fostering rapid 
economic growth. We acknowledge the CAPE's recommendation to strengthen 
and expand the transport sector, and we anticipate a scaling up of ADB's support 
in key subsectors (e.g., roads and highways). Further support to education is vital 
for poverty reduction and inclusive growth through human capital development. 
We will build on the successes of, and lessons learned in, ADB's support to the 
energy and education sectors, and try to replicate the good practices in other 
sectors.  
 
6. While we generally agree on the need to focus on fewer subsectors, we 
believe that ADB should remain selectively engaged in urban primary health, 
small and medium enterprises, and the financial sector given our successful track 
record in these areas and given their high potential for contributing to job creation 
and poverty reduction. We will remain engaged in the ANR sector (while taking 
into consideration that it is no longer a core sector under Strategy 2020). We 
disagree with the CAPE's assessment of some ongoing operations in the ANR 
sector; for example, it is too early to conclude that the Second Rural 
Infrastructure Improvement Project will not be effective in delivering development 
impacts. We also disagree with the conclusion that DRM has not been 
adequately mainstreamed into ADB operations. We will continue to build on the 
current program in DRM through our efforts to mainstream climate change 
dimensions in the new CPS, as well as the expanding program in urban 
development, water supply and sanitation.   
 
7. Recommendation 2: Help strengthen the Government's capabilities 
in designing and implementing projects and programs though a systematic 
approach working with other development partners to improve project 
implementation. We agree. Weak capacity in the Government is a critical 
obstacle to achieving aid effectiveness. We will continue to review and refine our 
approach to engagement with the Government, and work more closely with the 
other development partners to raise capacity and streamline Government 
approval processes for project/program preparation and implementation. This will 
be done through our annual country portfolio review missions and broader policy 
dialogue with Government, as well as through the Local Consultative Group, the 
forum through which development partners coordinate their assistance in 
Bangladesh.  
 
8. Recommendation 3: Continue supporting governance reforms and 
anticorruption initiatives and gender mainstreaming. We agree. Governance 
reforms and anticorruption initiatives are critical for ensuring proper use of scarce 
resources and ensuring transparency and accountability in public sector 
operations. Despite challenges in sustaining the progress made, we will remain 
engaged in supporting governance reforms and anticorruption initiatives. We also 
agree with the recommendation for continued gender mainstreaming in our 
operations. Implementation of ADB's gender strategy has yielded meaningful 
gender equality results in various sectors, and our efforts in Bangladesh have 
become a model of good practice within the region that we are keen to build on. 



 

 

Gender gaps in development indices linked to socially based discrimination 
remain large, so there is still much hard work to be done.  
 
9.  Recommendation 4: Develop a results framework relevant to 
programming and specific to ADB so that ADB can be held accountable for 
delivering results. We agree. The CAPE rightly stresses the need for 
developing monitoring targets and indicators specific to ADB and over which 
ADB has substantial influence or control. Careful analysis and greater clarity are, 
however, needed to identify areas in DMCs' development efforts for which ADB's 
potential direct contribution can be measured. We will also draw on lessons from 
the experiences of other DMCs in developing these monitoring targets and 
indicators.   
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